Public Document Pack

Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 14th March, 2018
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn — Healthwatch

Hilary Brooks — Service Director, Children and Families
Services

Carole Binns — Designated Director Adult Services

Dr J Horsley — Director of Public Health

Dr M Kelsey - Clinical Commissioning Group

Vacant — NHS England Wessex Local Area Team

Contacts

Claire Heather

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2412

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to
reduce health inequalities;

To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for
local people and keeps them safe.

To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning
strategies and plans.

To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and
Wellbeing Board, in particular

Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and
monitoring its delivery.
Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local public invol
[...]
 public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17t
January 2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

Report of Director of Public Health - outlining pharmaceutical needs assessment.

6 CHILDREN'S HEALTHY WEIGHT PLAN

Report of the Director of Public Health outlining children's healthy weight plan.

7  PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORTS PLAN

Report by the Director of Public Health outlining Physical Activity and Sports Plan.

8 BETTER CARE PLAN RESPONSIBILITY

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration outlining Better Care Plan
Responsibility.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FREQUENCY

Report of the Director of Public Health outlining the Health and Wellbeing Board
frequency.

Tuesday, 6 March 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair) and Taggart

Harry Dymond, Carole Binns, Dr Mark Kelsey and Dr Elizabeth Mearns
Apologies: Hilary Brooks and Dr Jason Horsley
21. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

22.

23.

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Kelsey declared a personal interest in that he was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18t October 2017 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Local
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) presenting the Local Safeguarding Children
Board Annual Report 2016-17. Keith Makin, Independent Chair was in attendance and
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Board noted that the LSCB was moving forward during a period of national
uncertainty with regard to the “Wood” Review of LSCB’s albeit the LSCB locally had
unanimously agreed that it should continue in its current structure. The review would
also require Child Death Overview Panels to cover a specified population number which
would mean the Pan Hants arrangement would need to be re-established which the
LSCB locally welcomed given they had not agreed with the current arrangement that
had been put into place following the previous Pan Hants arrangement.

The Board also noted that the LSCB had provided a focus on Child Sexual Exploitation,
Missing Home/School, Modern Slavery, Gangs and Esafety over the last year and
continued to work alongside the Safeguarding Adults Board to ensure a “think family”
approach.

Page 1



24.

25.

26.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION FEEDBACK

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public detailing the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Consultation which had taken place from 23rd
October to 22" December 2017. The consultation had identified six questions and the
Board noted the summary of responses to these which had been provided over 53
responses, 8 of which were from professional stakeholders and 45 from members of
the public.

The Board noted that through the consultation it had also been highlighted that longer
term commissioned services needed to be better planned and that a lot of work
currently being provided within a pharmacy environment was not resourced and did
require review which would be responsibility of both the CCG and NHS England.

ALCOHOL STRATEGY UPDATE

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an
update on the progress made in implementing the Southampton Alcohol Strategy 2017-
20.

DRUGS STRATEGY UPDATE

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing an
update of the progress made in implementing the Drugs Strategy 2017-20.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
DATE OF DECISION: 14t MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Claire Currie, Consultant in Tel: | 023 9284 1714
Public Health

E-mail: | claire.currie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Director Name: | Dr Jason Horsley, Director of Tel: | 023 8083 3818
Public Health

E-mail: | jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish a statement
of the needs for pharmaceutical services of the population in its area, referred to as a
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). It must be published every three years. A
paper was brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) on 18" October 2017
where the draft PNA was approved for consultation and on 17t January 2018 where
the consultation findings were discussed.

This paper presents the final Southampton PNA 2018 (appendix 1) and seeks
approval of the report for publication on 1st April 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the final
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for publication on 15t April
2018.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The PNA is a report on the local needs for pharmaceutical services. It is used

to identify gaps in current services or improvements that could be made to
current or future service provision. The specific content of the PNA is set out
in schedule 1 of the NHS (Pharmaceutical & Local Pharmaceutical Services)
Regulations 2013. It is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing
Board to publish a revised assessment within three years of its previ
[...]
t

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public bodies to
have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and
foster good relations between different people carrying out their activities.

The Equality Duty supports good decision making — it encourages public bodies to be more
efficient and effective by understanding how different people will be affected by their
activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all and meet
different people’s needs. The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA)
includes an assessment of the community safety impact assessment to comply with section
17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable the Council to better understand the
potential impact of the budget proposals and consider mitigating action.

Name or Brief
Description of | Southampton Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018
Proposal
Brief Service Profile (including number of customers)

A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a statement of current
pharmaceutical services provided in the local area. It also assesses whether
or not the pharmaceutical services provision is satisfactory for the local
population and identifies and perceived gaps in the provision.

The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services)
Regulations 2013 set out the legislative basis for developing an updating
PNAs. It is a statutory requirement for the Health and Wellbeing Board to
publish a revised assessment within three years of its previous PNA. The
refreshed Southampton PNA must be published on 1 April 2018.
Summary of Impact and Issues

The PNA reflects the current and future needs for pharmaceutical services.
This affects the residents of Southampton, people who work and study in the
city and partner NHS organisations including NHS Southampton City Clinical
Commissioning Group, Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation
T
[...]
n or women has been N/A
identified from this PNA.
Life expectancy of men is lower than that for women in
Southampton and nationally.
Sexual No specific impact has been identified from this PNA. N/A
Orientation
Community No specific impact has been identified from this PNA. N/A
Safety
Poverty No specific impact has been identified from this PNA. N/A
Areas of deprivation have been described and
considered in light of pharmaceutical provision.
Other No additional impacts identified. Reference to services | N/A
Significant beneficial to carers have been made within the
Impacts document.

Page 123

116




117
Page 124



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: Health & Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: Children and Young Peoples Healthy Weight Plan
DATE OF DECISION: 14 March 2018
REPORT OF: Director of Public Health
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Ravita Taheem, Senior Public | Tel: | 023 80 833020

Health Practitioner

E-mail: | ravita.taheem@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Jason Horsley, Director of Tel: | 023 80 83 2028
Public Health

E-mail: | Jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan 2017-2022 sets out a blueprint
for the prevention and management of childhood obesity in Southampton. It is clear
that no one intervention, organisation or sector alone can tackle childhood obesity.
Instead a range of actions are required across different organisations and sectors
which make healthy choices easier for the population.

This plan has been developed with key partners, and outlines a range of important
actions, including environmental measures (such as restriction of hot food takeaways
around schools), organisational practices (including developing active travel plans) as
well as individual level behaviour change, all aimed at increasing the proportion of
healthy weight children and young people in the city. This briefing provides a brief
summary of the Children and Young People’s 
[...]
 children in Year R considered to be Proportion of Southampton children in Year 6 considered to be
obese by IMD Quintile trend: obese by IMD (2010) Quintile trend:
2007/08- 2009/10to 2013/14-2015/16 (pooled) 5 2007/08 - 2009/10 to 2011/12-2013/14 (pooled)
14 -
. R S S i e
¥ 10 I I 2 - L & T
4 £
S 3 2
7 ® 15 4
° [ HT T T T
61 | 1 10 - l l l J_
A L
5 -
7 m— ) (0% most deprived —=s=20% least deprived
e 7 (0% St deprived e 20% least deprived 0
0 ' ' ' ' ' 07/08-09/10  08/09-10/11  09/10-11/12  10/11-12/13  11/12-13/14

T T
07/08-09/10 08/08-10/11 09/10-11/12 10/11-13/13 11/12-13/14 12/12-14/15 13/14-15/16

9T abed

Data notes: Data has been taken from the validated NCMP national dataset. Only data for children resident in
Southampton (but attending a Southampton school) is shown and therefore may not exactly match other
locally or nationally published figures.

Obesity levels are consistently higher in children from the most deprived areas for
year R and year 6

A city of opportunity where everyone thrives SOUTHAMPTON




Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: Health & Wellbeing Board
SUBJECT: Draft Physical Activity & Sports Plan
DATE OF DECISION: 14 March 2018
REPORT OF: Director of Public Health
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Ravita Taheem, Senior Public | Tel: | 023 80 83 3020

Health Practitioner

E-mail: | Ravita.taheem@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Jason Horsley, Director of Tel: | 023 80 83 2028
Public Health

E-mail: | Jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

A new 5 year Physical Activity & Sports Plan is being developed to support the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy and align with a number of other council strategies such as the
Children and Young People’s Strategy, the Clean Air Strategy and the Cycling
strategy. The plan takes forward national priorities as outlined in the UK government’s
strategy Sporting Future (2015), which set out a plan to invest in people who are least
active. The aim of Southampton’
[...]
should also undertake physical activity to improve muscle strength on at least two days a week.
e All adults should minimise the amount of time spent being sedentary (sitting) for extended periods.

Physical activity includes active travel, physical activity undertaken at home, such as heavy housework, activity undertaken in some
occupations and activities and sports undertaken in leisure time

A city of opportunity where everyone thrives & SOUTHAMPTON

CITYCOUNCIL




Benefits of physical activity

Health, communities and the environment

Weight Reduce
management carbon

dioxide
emissions
Improve :
P Diabetes
mental More
. management .
wellbeing attractive
environment

Reduce air
pollution

Health Benefits of an

BGﬂEfitS environment
for physical

activity

Reduce risk el s Reduce

of falls of long term c . e
conditions el luilniis/ infrastructure
cohesion maintenance

costs

Improved
bone health Reduce
loneliness

A city of opportunity where everyone thrives =@ SOUTHAMPTON

CITYCOUNCIL




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: BETTER CARE PLAN RESPONSIBILITY
DATE OF DECISION: 14™ MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Donna Chapman - Associate Tel: | 023 8029 6004

Director System Redesign

E-mail: | d.chapmani@nhs.net

Director Name: | Stephanie Ramsey - Director of | Tel: | 023 8029 6941
Quality and Integration

E-mail: | stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out a proposal to formally delegate responsibility for Better Care from
the Health and Wellbeing Board to the Joint Commissioning Board. The establishment
of a Joint Commissioning Board was agreed by Cabinet and Council in July 2017 to
ensure effective collaboration, assurance, oversight and good governance across the
integrated commissioning arrangements between Southampton City Council and
Southampton City CCG.

In order to enable the Joint Commissioning Board to fulfil its duties as set out in its
Terms of Reference, the Health and Wellbeing Board is required to delegate
responsibility for Better Care to the new Board.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate responsibility for Better Care from the Health and
Wellbeing Board to the Joint Commissioning Board.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. A Cabinet decision was made in July 2017 to establish a new Joint
Commissioning Board for Southampton. The decision to establish the new
Board included the delegation of powers to undertake joint commissioning
functions for the city. In order to effectively undertake this role the new Board
will also require the delegation of some of the responsibilities for Better Care
currently within the remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. To retain responsibility for Better Care within the Health and Wellbeing Board.
This option has been rejected as it would undermine the intentions of the Jointf
Commissioning Board as set out to Cabinet in July 2017.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The establishment of the Southampton Joint Commissioning Board was
agreed by Cabinet and Coungil4a Jgly 2017. This included a delegated



mailto:d.chapman1@nhs.net
mailto:stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net

authority to undertake joint commissioning functions that are executive
functions within agreed budgets to individual members of the Board.

The Joint Commissioning Board is now in place, and has the role of ensuring
effective collaboration, assurance, oversight and good governance across
the integrated commissioning arrangements for health and care between
Southampton City Council and Southampton City CCG. The scope of the
integrated commissioning arrangements broadly mirror those areas of health
and care commissioning covered by the Better Care Fund S75, plus other
existing partnership agreements/shared funding arrangements.

The Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board state that the
Health and Wellbeing Board will delegate responsibility for Better Care to the
Board, and the Board will be accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board
for this element.

This paper proposes that responsibility for the delivery of integrated
commissioning and the Better Care Plan for Southampton is formally
delegated to the Joint Commissioning Board.

The Joint Commissioning Board will be accountable to the Health and
Wellbeing Board, and in line with the duties set out in the Health and Social
Care Act 2012, will report to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular
basis on the Better Care Plan.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

8. None
Property/Other
9. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

10.

Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out responsibilities for Health and
Wellbeing Boards.

11.

Children and Families Act 2014 — emphasises that a local authority in
England and its partner commissioning bodies must make arrangements
(“joint commissioning arrangements”) about the education, health and care
provision to be secured.

12.

Care Act 2014 establishes requirement for integration of care and health by
2020.

13.

NHS Five Year Forward View 2014 which outlines the future direction for the
NHS which requires new partnerships in how care is delivered breaking
down barriers between health and social care with more integrated
approaches and with patients having far greater control over their own care.

Other Legal Implications:

14. There is no requirement to amend the Terms of Reference for the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

15. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS |

FaYaPay fage]
\v i)

ragyc 1




16.

None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

Shared Commissioning Between Southampton City Council And
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group Cabinet and Council paper

2.

Terms of Reference for th
[...]
ntion to care - fewer gaps

Enable providers to develop more innovative integrated pathways and organisational
models — leading to less fragmentation

Shape and develop primary medical care as part of the integrated health and social care
system

Better understand and manage demand through greater influence over assessment and
review processes

10
Page 190



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FREQUENCY
DATE OF DECISION: 14™ MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Felicity Ridgway Tel: | 023 8083 3310

Service Lead - Policy,
Partnerships and Strategic
Planning

E-mail: | Felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Jason Horsley, Tel: | 023 8083 3818
Director of Public Health

E-mail: | jason.horsley@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out a proposal for the Health and Wellbeing Board to review the
frequency of meetings, following the establishment of the Joint Commissioning Board.
The establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board was agreed by Cabinet and
Council in July 2017 to ensure effective collaboration, assurance, oversight and good
governance across the integrated commissioning arrangements between
Southampton City Council and Southampton City CCG.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To review the frequency of Health and Wellbeing Board meetings.
(i) To agree that the frequency of the Health and Wellbeing Board will
be confirmed as part of the Council’s Constitutional Review at the
May AGM.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board’s function (as set out by the Department of

Health) is “to build strong and effective partnerships, which improve the
commissioning and delivery of services across NHS and local government,
leading in turn to improved health and wellbeing for local people”.

2. In Southampton, much of this function will now be led by the Joint
Commissioning Board whose purpose is “to be accountable for effective
collaboration, assurance, oversight and good governance across the
integrated commissioning arrangements for health and care between
Southampton City Council and Southampton City CCG”. There is therefore a
need to review the current arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Page 191


mailto:Felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

To not review or reduce the frequency of Health and Wellbeing Board
meetings. This has been considered and rejected as the statutory duties of
the Health and Wellbeing Board can be met with less meetings.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

4.

The establishment of the Southampton Joint Commissioning Board was
agreed by Cabinet and Council in July 2017. The Joint Commissioning Board
is now in place, and has the role of ensuring effective collaboration,
assurance, oversight and good governance across the integrated
commissioning arrangements for health and care between Southampton City
Council and Southampton City CCG. The scope of the integrated
commissioning arrangements broadly mirror those areas of health and care
commissioning covered by the Better Care Fund S75, plus other existing
partnership agreements/shared funding arrangements. Therefore, the new
commissioning arrangements for the city through the Joint Commissioning
Board have an impact on the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

As part of the agreement to set up a Joint Commissioning Board, it was
agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board should be reviewed, to ensure
that that its role is clear alongside the Joint Commissioning Board. This
review should also consider the frequency of the meetings.

The Health and Wellbeing Board currently meets 6 times per year,
bimonthly. The proposal is to reduce the frequency of meetings of the Health
and Wellbeing Board now that the Joint Commissioning Board has been
established.

Subject to agreement of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Chair will
review the appropriate frequency of future Health and Wellbeing Board
meetings, and confirm the frequency at the Council’s AGM in May 2018 as
part of the Council’s Annual Constitutional Review. In making this
assessment, the Chair will take into account and ensure that all statutory
functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board are met.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

8. None
Property/Other
9. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

10.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 contains a number of duties that the
Health and Wellbeing Board must meet:
a) To encourage integrated working commissioners of health and social
care services
b) To prepare and publish the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
c) To prepare and publish the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
d) To assess needs for pharmaceutical services in its area and publish a
statement (Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment)
e) To consider and advise the CCG on whether the Better Care Plan has
taken account of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

Page 192




f) To review the extent to which the CCG has contributed to the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy.

11.

The Health and Wellbeing Board also have a duty to make a representation
to NHS England on consolidation applications of community pharmacies in
its area (i.e. where pharmacy businesses on two or more sites propose to
consolidate to a single existing site). This duty was delegated to the Director
of Public Health in a decision of the Board 26t July 2017, and the Director of
Public Health will raise any consolidation applications with the Board as
required.

Other Legal Implications:

12. The Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board do not set out
the frequency of the meetings, and therefore no changes to the Terms of
Reference are required.

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

13. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

14. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to

Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 1 for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	2 Executive Summary
	3 Introduction
	3.1 Definition and purpose of the PNA
	3.2 Historical and Legal Background

	4 Process for producing the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	5 Introduction
	5.1 The Southampton Locality

	6. Current Pharmaceutical Services
	6.1 Community Pharmacy
	6.2 Distance Selling Pharmacies
	6.3 Dispensing Doctor
	6.4 Local Pharmaceutical Services Scheme
	6.5 Dispensing Appliance Contractor
	6.6 Pharmacies close to Southampton boundaries
	6.7 Pharmaceutical Needs assessment map

	7. NHS Pharmaceutical Services
	7.1 Access to Pharmaceutical Services7F
	7.1.1 Opening hours
	7.1.2 100 hour core hour of service pharmacies
	7.1.3 Opening hours Morning
	7.1.4 Opening Hours Lunchtime
	7.1.5 Opening Hours Evening
	7.1.6 Saturday opening
	7.1.7 Sunday opening
	7.1.8 Bank Holiday
	7.1.9 Access Distance
	7.1.9.1 Pharmacies with buffer zone of 1.6km
	7.1.9.2 Driving
	7.1.9.3 Cycling
	7.1.9.4 Public Transport (Rail in particular)
	7.1.9.5 Walking
	7.1.9.6 Proximity to GP Practices

	7.1.10 Access for residents with additional needs

	7.2 Essential Services
	7.2.1 Dispensing NHS prescriptions
	7.2.2 Repeat Prescribing and Electronic Prescription Service

	7.3 Advanced Se

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Shields and Taggart

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Rob Kurn, Carole Binns (mins 31-34), Jason Horsley, Dr Elizabeth
Mearns and Dr Mark Kelsey

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
Apologies were received from Councillors Lewzey, Payne and Paffey.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed
representative of the Clinical Commissioning Group and remained in the meeting and
took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

Dr Kelsey declared a personal interest in that she was a member of the Clinical
Commissioning Group Governing Body and remained in the meeting and took part in
the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17t January be approved and
signed as a correct record.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of
the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for publication on 1st April 2018 in
accordance with the statutory requirement for Health and Wellbeing Boards to publish a
revised assessment within three years of its previous PNA.

RESOLVED: that the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment as detailed in Appendix
1 of the report be approved for publication on 15t April 2018.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTHY WEIGHT PLAN

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval of
the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan which had been developed with
key partners and outlined a range of important actions all aimed at increasing the
proportion of healthy weight children and young people in the City.

The Board sought confirmation that the opposite end of the spectrum in relation to
underweight children and young people was also taken account of and were assured
that this was addressed through the school nursing programme and a clinical approach.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan as detailed in
Appendix 1 of the report be approved; and

(i) That the Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan be presented to
the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel for information.

-5-



32.

33.

34.

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORTS PLAN

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the
draft Physical Activity and Sports Plan which was a new 5 year plan to support the
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and align with a number of other Council Strategies
such and the Children and Young People’s Strategy, the Clean Air Strategy and the
Cycling Strategy.

The Board noted that it was a good plan and encouraged more use of open spaces
outside of the City Centre. The Board acknowledged the links with the other Council
Plans and noted that governance arrangements and who would be responsible for
monitoring the plan were still to be agreed. The Board requested that any further
comments be submitted to Ravita Taheem, Senior Public Health Practitioner direct.

BETTER CARE PLAN RESPONSIBILITY

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking approval for
the delegation of responsibility for the Better Care Fund from the Health and Wellbeing
Board to the Joint Commissioning Board.

The Board noted that the establishment of a Joint Commissioning Board had been
agreed by Cabinet and Council in July 2017 to ensure effective collaboration,
assurance, oversight and good governance across the integrated commissioning
arrangements between the City Council and Southampton City CCG and as such the
Joint Commissioning Board would be responsible for the Better Care Fund.

RESOLVED: that the responsibility for the Better Care Fund be delegated to the Joint
Commissioning Board.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FREQUENCY

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health setting out a proposal
for the review of the frequency of meetings of the Board following the establishment of
the Joint Commissioning Board which would now lead on much of the Health and
Wellbeing functions. The Board noted that as part of the Health and Social Care Act
2012 there were a number of statutory functions it would remain responsible for but
considered these could be met in less meetings per year.

It was suggested that a small group of Board Members meet to review the required
frequency of meetings and make recommendation for inclusion into the Council’s
Constitution Review at the May Annual General Meeting.

RESOLVED:
(i) That a small group be formed to make recommendation for inclusion into the
Council’s Constitution Review; and
(i) That the frequency of future Health and Wellbeing Board would be confirmed
as part of the Council’'s Constitutional Review at the May Annual General
Meeting.



